

**United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS)**

**I-765 - Application for Employment Authorization**

**Eligibility Category: C08, Pending Asylum**

**Initial Permission to Accept Employment**

**Completions by Processing Time Buckets**

**FY15 - FY19 (Through May 31, 2019)**

**Aggregated by Fiscal Year and Month**

| Fiscal Year       | Month  | Processing Times |               |               |               |              |                | Compliance Percentage      |                            |
|-------------------|--------|------------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|--------------|----------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|                   |        | 0-30 Days        | 31-60 Days    | 61-90 Days    | 91-120 Days   | 121+ days    | Grand Total    | % Completed within 30 Days | % Completed within 60 Days |
| 2015              | OCT    | 2,323            | 2,538         | 1,071         | 230           | 35           | 6,197          | 37.5%                      | 78.4%                      |
|                   | NOV    | 1,583            | 2,727         | 921           | 132           | 35           | 5,398          | 29.3%                      | 79.8%                      |
|                   | DEC    | 1,331            | 2,746         | 941           | 157           | 79           | 5,254          | 25.3%                      | 77.6%                      |
|                   | JAN    | 1,188            | 2,992         | 1,766         | 316           | 39           | 6,301          | 18.9%                      | 66.3%                      |
|                   | FEB    | 1,827            | 1,677         | 1,532         | 598           | 110          | 5,744          | 31.8%                      | 61.0%                      |
|                   | MAR    | 1,478            | 3,461         | 2,743         | 1,167         | 166          | 9,015          | 16.4%                      | 54.8%                      |
|                   | APR    | 1,205            | 6,131         | 3,136         | 896           | 190          | 11,558         | 10.4%                      | 63.5%                      |
|                   | MAY    | 2,539            | 6,907         | 1,120         | 251           | 115          | 10,932         | 23.2%                      | 86.4%                      |
|                   | JUN    | 3,873            | 4,083         | 1,083         | 265           | 91           | 9,395          | 41.2%                      | 84.7%                      |
| JUL               | 3,428  | 3,633            | 1,636         | 252           | 71            | 9,020        | 38.0%          | 78.3%                      |                            |
| AUG               | 3,322  | 4,378            | 1,958         | 448           | 82            | 10,188       | 32.6%          | 75.6%                      |                            |
| SEP               | 2,730  | 5,179            | 1,387         | 254           | 69            | 9,619        | 28.4%          | 82.2%                      |                            |
| <b>2015 Total</b> |        | <b>26,827</b>    | <b>46,452</b> | <b>19,294</b> | <b>4,966</b>  | <b>1,082</b> | <b>98,621</b>  | <b>27.2%</b>               | <b>74.3%</b>               |
| 2016              | OCT    | 2,896            | 3,917         | 1,250         | 244           | 96           | 8,403          | 34.5%                      | 81.1%                      |
|                   | NOV    | 2,763            | 4,729         | 2,002         | 465           | 97           | 10,056         | 27.5%                      | 74.5%                      |
|                   | DEC    | 2,497            | 3,161         | 2,626         | 438           | 147          | 8,869          | 28.2%                      | 63.8%                      |
|                   | JAN    | 2,281            | 6,043         | 3,370         | 550           | 107          | 12,351         | 18.5%                      | 67.4%                      |
|                   | FEB    | 5,483            | 3,780         | 3,063         | 2,071         | 97           | 14,494         | 37.8%                      | 63.9%                      |
|                   | MAR    | 5,715            | 2,333         | 3,466         | 905           | 213          | 12,632         | 45.2%                      | 63.7%                      |
|                   | APR    | 4,588            | 3,054         | 2,538         | 320           | 112          | 10,612         | 43.2%                      | 72.0%                      |
|                   | MAY    | 4,392            | 2,709         | 1,262         | 3,376         | 80           | 11,819         | 37.2%                      | 60.1%                      |
|                   | JUN    | 5,436            | 4,038         | 1,686         | 4,707         | 338          | 16,205         | 33.5%                      | 58.5%                      |
| JUL               | 6,932  | 1,882            | 4,928         | 4,684         | 612           | 19,038       | 36.4%          | 46.3%                      |                            |
| AUG               | 8,479  | 6,600            | 6,159         | 902           | 382           | 22,522       | 37.6%          | 67.0%                      |                            |
| SEP               | 9,001  | 9,268            | 988           | 282           | 169           | 19,708       | 45.7%          | 92.7%                      |                            |
| <b>2016 Total</b> |        | <b>60,463</b>    | <b>51,514</b> | <b>33,338</b> | <b>18,944</b> | <b>2,450</b> | <b>166,709</b> | <b>36.3%</b>               | <b>67.2%</b>               |
| 2017              | OCT    | 7,567            | 6,273         | 579           | 108           | 84           | 14,611         | 51.8%                      | 94.7%                      |
|                   | NOV    | 7,781            | 8,823         | 728           | 111           | 72           | 17,515         | 44.4%                      | 94.8%                      |
|                   | DEC    | 9,895            | 7,840         | 545           | 53            | 41           | 18,374         | 53.9%                      | 96.5%                      |
|                   | JAN    | 9,592            | 8,987         | 671           | 95            | 63           | 19,408         | 49.4%                      | 95.7%                      |
|                   | FEB    | 15,107           | 4,214         | 566           | 99            | 48           | 20,034         | 75.4%                      | 96.4%                      |
|                   | MAR    | 13,735           | 4,875         | 530           | 144           | 74           | 19,358         | 71.0%                      | 96.1%                      |
|                   | APR    | 8,027            | 7,336         | 717           | 113           | 72           | 16,265         | 49.4%                      | 94.5%                      |
|                   | MAY    | 12,193           | 5,190         | 2,273         | 156           | 90           | 19,902         | 61.3%                      | 87.3%                      |
|                   | JUN    | 12,864           | 1,884         | 5,048         | 340           | 99           | 20,235         | 63.6%                      | 72.9%                      |
| JUL               | 11,404 | 1,742            | 4,221         | 1,340         | 155           | 18,862       | 60.5%          | 69.7%                      |                            |
| AUG               | 12,130 | 5,294            | 9,219         | 5,685         | 1,341         | 33,669       | 36.0%          | 51.8%                      |                            |
| SEP               | 13,900 | 14,737           | 5,076         | 2,618         | 843           | 37,174       | 37.4%          | 77.0%                      |                            |
| <b>2017 Total</b> |        | <b>134,195</b>   | <b>77,195</b> | <b>30,173</b> | <b>10,862</b> | <b>2,982</b> | <b>255,407</b> | <b>52.5%</b>               | <b>82.8%</b>               |
| 2018              | OCT    | 12,021           | 9,710         | 1,428         | 535           | 336          | 24,030         | 50.0%                      | 90.4%                      |
|                   | NOV    | 17,031           | 6,092         | 474           | 119           | 171          | 23,887         | 71.3%                      | 96.8%                      |
|                   | DEC    | 18,145           | 5,920         | 372           | 132           | 204          | 24,773         | 73.2%                      | 97.1%                      |
|                   | JAN    | 18,305           | 4,787         | 341           | 73            | 167          | 23,673         | 77.3%                      | 97.5%                      |
|                   | FEB    | 17,697           | 2,516         | 219           | 124           | 193          | 20,749         | 85.3%                      | 97.4%                      |
| MAR               | 22,077 | 2,308            | 121           | 56            | 90            | 24,652       | 89.6%          | 98.9%                      |                            |

|                    |                |                |               |               |              |                |              |              |
|--------------------|----------------|----------------|---------------|---------------|--------------|----------------|--------------|--------------|
| APR                | 20,176         | 2,790          | 123           | 39            | 49           | 23,177         | 87.1%        | 99.1%        |
| MAY                | 24,595         | 3,115          | 156           | 33            | 48           | 27,947         | 88.0%        | 99.2%        |
| JUN                | 18,622         | 2,629          | 141           | 45            | 53           | 21,490         | 86.7%        | 98.9%        |
| JUL                | 17,375         | 3,625          | 167           | 49            | 60           | 21,276         | 81.7%        | 98.7%        |
| AUG                | 19,859         | 2,376          | 247           | 77            | 87           | 22,646         | 87.7%        | 98.2%        |
| SEP                | 15,425         | 1,673          | 106           | 48            | 82           | 17,334         | 89.0%        | 98.6%        |
| <b>2018 Total</b>  | <b>221,328</b> | <b>47,541</b>  | <b>3,895</b>  | <b>1,330</b>  | <b>1,540</b> | <b>275,634</b> | <b>80.3%</b> | <b>97.5%</b> |
| OCT                | 17,192         | 1,392          | 114           | 47            | 86           | 18,831         | 91.3%        | 98.7%        |
| NOV                | 13,512         | 1,297          | 77            | 37            | 55           | 14,978         | 90.2%        | 98.9%        |
| DEC                | 15,802         | 452            | 81            | 26            | 51           | 16,412         | 96.3%        | 99.0%        |
| JAN                | 17,892         | 1,001          | 257           | 159           | 60           | 19,369         | 92.4%        | 97.5%        |
| FEB                | 16,478         | 190            | 28            | 34            | 32           | 16,762         | 98.3%        | 99.4%        |
| MAR                | 17,924         | 129            | 17            | 37            | 21           | 18,128         | 98.9%        | 99.6%        |
| APR                | 19,044         | 112            | 18            | 30            | 15           | 19,219         | 99.1%        | 99.7%        |
| MAY                | 18,589         | 109            | 25            | 27            | 27           | 18,777         | 99.0%        | 99.6%        |
| <b>2019 Total</b>  | <b>136,433</b> | <b>4,682</b>   | <b>617</b>    | <b>397</b>    | <b>347</b>   | <b>142,476</b> | <b>95.8%</b> | <b>99.0%</b> |
| <b>Grand Total</b> | <b>579,246</b> | <b>227,384</b> | <b>87,317</b> | <b>36,499</b> | <b>8,401</b> | <b>938,847</b> | <b>61.7%</b> | <b>85.9%</b> |

- 1) The report reflects the most up-to-date data available at the time the database is queried.
- 2) The data reflect the initial decision only. Subsequent decisions are excluded.
- 3) Processing time is represented by the elapsed number of days between receipt date to initial decision date.
- 4) Applications with a request for initial evidence will reset their processing time to 0 upon receiving the evidence.
- 5) Applications with a request for additional evidence will have the processing time paused and resumed upon receiving the evidence.

Database Queried: June 4, 2019

Report Created: June 4, 2019

System: C3 Consolidated

Office of Performance and Quality (OPQ), Performance Analysis and External Reporting (PAER), SN

Parameters

Form(s): I-765

Class Preference(s): C08

Initial RFE Codes: FBA, FBC

Additional RFE Codes : FBB

RFE Received Codes: HA

Time Period(s): October 1, 2014 - May 31, 2019

Data Type(s): Processing Time

**United States Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS)**  
**I-765 - Application for Employment Authorization**  
**Eligibility Category: C08, Pending Asylum**  
**Initial Permission to Accept Employment**  
**Pending by Processing Time Buckets**  
**FY15 - FY19 (Through May 31, 2019)**

| Data Type | Processing Times |            |            |             |           | Grand Total | Compliance Percentage   |                         |
|-----------|------------------|------------|------------|-------------|-----------|-------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|           | 0-30 Days        | 31-60 Days | 61-90 Days | 91-120 Days | 121+ days |             | % Pending<br>0- 30 Days | % Pending<br>0- 60 Days |
| Pending   | 8,073            | 33         | 2          | 3           | 7         | 8,118       | 99.4%                   | 99.9%                   |

- 1) The report reflects the most up-to-date data available at the time the database is queried.
- 2) Reopened applications are excluded from this report.
- 3) Processing time is represented by the elapsed number of days between receipt date to the report date.
- 4) Applications with a request for initial evidence will reset their processing time to 0 upon receiving the evidence.
- 5) Applications with a request for additional evidence will have the processing time paused and resumed upon receiving the evidence.

Database Queried: June 4, 2019

Report Created: June 4, 2019

System: C3 Consolidated

Office of Performance and Quality (OPQ), Performance Analysis and External Reporting (PAER), SN

*Parameters*

Form(s): I-765

Class Preference(s): C08

Initial RFE Codes: FBA, FBC

Additional RFE Codes : FBB

RFE Received Codes: HA

Time Period(s): May 31, 2019

Data Type(s): Processing Time